Filed on Behalf of Black Hills Media, LLC

By: N. Andrew Crain (andrew.crain@thomashorstemeyer.com)

THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP 400 Interstate North Parkway, SE

Suite 1500

Atlanta, Georgia 30339 Tel: (770) 933-9500 Fax: (770) 951-0933

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.; SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.; and SAMSUNG TELECOMPUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC Petitioner

V.

BLACK HILLS MEDIA, LLC Patent Owner

Case IPR2014-00717 Patent 6,108,686

POWER OF ATTORNEY



Black Hills Media, LLC ("Patent Owner") hereby appoints the following practitioners as its attorneys to transact all business before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board of the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected to the above-captioned Inter Partes Review of U.S. Patent No. 6,108,686.

The individual signing below has the authority to execute this document on behalf of Patent Owner.

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
N. Andrew Crain	Robert D. Gravois
USPTO Reg. No. 45,442	USPTO Reg. No. 67,224
Thomas Horstemeyer LLC	Thomas Horstemeyer LLC
400 Interstate North Parkway	400 Interstate North Parkway
Suite 1500	Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30339	Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Phone: 770-933-9500	Phone: 770-933-9500
Fax: 770-951-0933	Fax: 770-951-0933
Andrew.crain@thomashorstemeyer.com	robert.gravois@thomashorstemeyer.com
	Thomas Engellenner, Reg. No. 28,711 Pepper Hamilton LLP 125 High Street 19 th Floor, High Street Tower Boston, MA 02110 (617) 204-5100 (telephone) (617) 204-5150 (facsimile) engellennert@pepperlaw.com Reza Mollaaghababa, Reg. No. 43,810
	Pepper Hamilton LLP 125 High Street 19 th Floor, High Street Tower Boston, MA 02110
	(617) 204-5100 (telephone)
	(617) 204-5150 (facsimile)
	mollaaghababar@pepperlaw.com



Lana Gladstein, Reg. No. 48,502
Pepper Hamilton LLP
125 High Street
19th Floor, High Street Tower
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 204-5100 (telephone)
(617) 204-5150 (facsimile)
gladsteinl@pepperlaw.com

George S. Haight, IV, Reg. No. 54,146
Pepper Hamilton LLP
125 High Street
19th Floor, High Street Tower
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 204-5100 (telephone)
(617) 204-5150 (facsimile)

haightg@pepperlaw.com

Signature: Date: $\frac{z}{z}$

Name: Hugh Svendsen Telephone: 919-360-7915

Title and Company: CEO, Black Hills Media, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned herby certifies that a copy of the foregoing POWER OF ATTORNEY and any supporting exhibits were served on counsel of record on February 5, 2015, and that this document was filed through the Patent Review Processing System and served electronically via email.

Andrea G. Reister Gregory S. Discher COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004

> Respectfully submitted, Thomas | Horstemeyer LLP

/ N. Andrew Crain/

N. Andrew Crain Lead Counsel Attorney for Patent Owner Registration No. 45,442

February 5, 2015
Date

